non-current loans should have fixed interest rates. In order for the solution
adopted by the Company to be economically effective, the Company
enters into interest rate swaps, under which it agrees to exchange, at
specified intervals, the difference between the amount of interest accrued
at a fixed and variable interest rate on the agreed principal amount. These
transactions are intended to secure future cash flows. As at 31 December
2021, the Company secured approximately 21% of liabilities, the cost of
which is based on variable interest rate (including approximately 100%
of loan liabilities and other debt instruments contracted by the Group).

Interest rate risk – sensitivity to fluctuations

The table below presents the sensitivity of gross profit (loss) to reasonably
possible changes in interest rates, assuming that other factors remain
unchanged.

As at 31 December, 2021, the Company's financial result would be 1.1
million zł lower if interest rates were 100 basis points higher, assuming all
other parameters remained unchanged, while if interest rates fell by 100
basis points, the Company's gross profit would be higher by 1.1 million
zł.

31.12.2021 31.12.2020

1.00% 1.00% 0.25% -0.25%

Financial result other comprehensive
income

Financial result other comprehensive
income

Financial result other comprehensive
income

Financial result other comprehensive
income

Liabilities due to debt factoring 0.3 — (0.3) — 0.1 — (0.1) —

Bank loans 0.2 — (0.2) — 0.1 — (0.1) —

Bonds 0.9 — (0.9) — 0.1 — (0.1) —

Liabilities from leasing agreements 0.4 — (0.4) — 0.1 — (0.1) —

Derivative financial instrument — 0.7 — (0.7) — 0.2 — (0.2)

1.8 0.7 (1.8) (0.7) 0.4 0.2 (0.4) (0.2)

Impact on the result (1.1) 1.1 (0.2) 0.2

147 | Amica Spółka Akcyjna | ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This document is a pdf copy of the official annual financial statements which were produced in xhtml format.

Separate Financial Statements for the year ended on 31 December, 2021
[mPLN]

39.2.
Currency risk

The Company defines currency risk as uncertainty about future levels and
changes in market exchange rates. These changes affect the individual
spheres of the Company's business activities, generating various types
of exposure to currency risk. The source of exposure to currency risk at
the Company level are transactions with entities generating cash flows,